# BILL

### No. 60 of 1927.

#### An Act to amend The Public Highways Act.

#### (Assented to

, 1927.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

**1.** This Act may be cited as "The Public Highways Act Amendment Act, 1927."

2. The Public Highways Act, being chapter 45 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended by adding as section 27a, immediately after section 27, the following: "27a.—(1) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may from time to time make regulations—

- '(a) prohibiting or regulating the erection of signs and sign boards and the pasting or painting of signs or notices and the exposing of any advertising device upon or within one-quarter of a mile from any public highway outside the corporate limits of any city, town or village;
- "(b) for licensing and fixing the fees for licenses to be granted to any person for erecting any such sign or sign board or pasting or painting any such sign or notice or exposing any such advertising device on any public highway or within one-quarter of a mile thereof.

"(2) Any person contravening any such regulations or destroying or defacing any sign, sign board, notice or advertising device lawfully authorized under this Act, or any sign, sign board or notice, the property of His Majesty, shall be guilty of an offence and liable upon summary conviction to a fine of not less than five dollars and not more than one hundred dollars in addition to the value of the property injured or destroyed and in default thereof to imprisonment for a period not exceeding one month, unless the fine and costs are sooner paid."

**3.** This Act shall come into force on.....

No. 60.

----

FIRST SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE 17 GEORGE V 1927

## BILL

An Act to amend The Public Highways Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. MCPHERSON.

\_\_\_\_

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, Acting King's Printer A.D. 1927